

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
MBIA INSURANCE CORPORATION, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 :
 - against - : Index No. 603751/09
 :
 CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, :
 DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC., and :
 SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC. :
 :
 :
 Defendants. :
 :
----- X

**PLAINTIFF MBIA INSURANCE CORPORATION'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO RENEW**

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP

Erik Haas (ehaas@pbwt.com)
Nicolas Commandeur (ncommandeur@pbwt.com)
David Slarskey (dnlarskey@pbwt.com)
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 336-2000
Fax: (212) 336-2222

Attorneys for MBIA Insurance Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Court’s July 2010 Order Rejects Credit Suisse’s “Duplication” Argument and Upholds MBIA’s Fraudulent Inducement Claim	3
B. The Court’s June 2011 Order Adopts Credit Suisse’s “Duplication” Argument to Dismiss MBIA’s Fraudulent Inducement Claim.....	5
C. The First Department Rejects the “Duplication” Argument and Affirms MBIA’s Analogous Fraudulent Inducement Claim	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. The First Department’s Ruling in <i>Countrywide</i> Requires Reinstatement of MBIA’s Fraudulent Inducement Claim.....	9
II. MBIA’s Jury and Fraud Damages Demands Should Be Reinstated.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ambac v. EMC</i> , No. 08 Civ 9464, Slip. Op., Feb. 8, 2011, 2011 WL 566776 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Ambac v. EMC</i> , No. 08 Civ 9464, Slip. Op., Jan. 28, 2011 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>DDJ Capital Management, LLC v. Rhone Group L.L.C.</i> , 15 NY3d 147 (2010).	3, 4, 7, 11
<i>East 115th St. Realty Corp. v. Focus & Struga Bldg. Developers LLC</i> , No. 604164/2007 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, Jan. 12, 2011).....	8
<i>First Bank of Ams. v. Motor Car Funding, Inc.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 287 (1st Dep’t 1999)	4, 8
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide</i> , Index No. 602825/08, N.Y. Slip Op. 05640 (1st Dep’t June 30, 2011).....	passim
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide et al.</i> , No. 602825/08, 2009 WL 2135167 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, July 8, 2009)	6
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide et al.</i> , No. 602825/08 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, Apr. 29, 2010)	6
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC</i> , No. 600837/2010, 30 Misc. 3d 856 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, Dec. 10, 2010).....	6
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley, et al</i> , No. 29951-10 (Sup. Ct. Westchester County, May 26, 2011)	6
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Residential Funding Co., LLC</i> , No. 603552/08, 2009 WL 5178337 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, Dec. 22, 2009).....	6, 11
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , No. 12238/09, 2010 WL 3294302 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, Aug. 19, 2010)	6
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Morris J. Eisen, P.C.</i> , 276 A.D.2d 78 (1st Dep’t 2000)	11
<i>Roundabout Theater Co., Inc. v. Tishman Realty & Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 272 (1st Dep’t 2003)	8
<i>Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , No. 650042/09 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, Apr. 2, 2010)	6

STATUTES

CPLR § 2221(e)1, 8
